Complex Adaptive
Leadership

Embracing Paradox and Uncertainty

SECOND EDITION

NICK OBOLENSKY

GOWER



Contents

List of Figures

Acknowledgements

Reviews of Complex Adaptive Leadership

Preface to the Second Edition

Preface to the First Edition: What's This All About?

PART 1

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3

Chapter 4

THE CONTEXT

A Journey of Discovery

The World Wide Context — A Flow Towards Polyarchy
The Organisational Context — Evolve or Die

Finita La Comedia — Stop Playing Charades

A Quick Breather between Parts I and II

PART 11
Chapter 5
Chapter 6

Chapter 7

CHAOS AND COMPLEXITY
Order in Chaos, Simplicity in Complexity — The Deeper Paradox
Getting to Grips with Chaos and Complexity

Getting Chaos and Complexity to Work

A Quick Breather between Parts II and III

PART III
Chapter 8
Chapter 9

Chapter 10

THE LEADERSHIP ANGLE
What is Leadership Anyway?
What About the Followers?

Complex Adaptive Leadership in Action

A Final Breather between Parts III and IV

vii
xi
xiii
xvii
Xix

11
21
35

45

51
99
107

139

143
155
165

187



vi Complex Adaptive Leadership

PART IV LOOKING FORWARD AND OTHER INTERESTS
Chapter 11 Beyond This Book - the Choices You Have ...

Appendix A: The Insights of Tao and Buffalo Maps

Appendix B: Polyarchy and Leadership Models

Appendix C: Polyarchy and the Relevance to Modern Political Leadership
Appendix D: Leadership Development

Bibliography

Index

191

195
201
209
227
233
243



List of Figures

Figure P.1

Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5

Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure B1.1

Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15

The levels of Complex Adaptive Leadership

Underlying dynamics of polyarchy
The power of Yin/Yang opposites

Unprecedented pace of changing times

An explosion of knowledge

The more we know, the less certain things are

The greatest discontinuity of leadership assumption
The flow and atomisation of power

From chimneys to Complex Adaptive System via the matrix
Moving from machine to organism

Possible evolution of personal feedback within an organisation
Possible evolution of how strategy is set in an organisation
Two different approaches to strategy

Where do the solutions come from? (part 1)

Where do the solutions come from? (part 2)
Breaking the charade via challenge and support

A more dynamic Q&A session

Skills needed in polyarchy vs. oligarchy — an example

Knowledge and technology drive each other

The four states on a continuum

The unknown/known matrix

Yin/Yang — chaos and order

The flow towards chaos and uncertainty
Young’s amazing double slit experiment — part 1
Young’s amazing double slit experiment — part 2
Young’s amazing double slit experiment — part 3
Example of phase space

Examples of attractors

The butterfly effect

Where do catalytic mechanisms fit?

Fractal geometry and Mandelbrot set

Koch snowflake — example of a fractal

Sierpinski gasket — 1

Sierpinski gasket — 2

xviii

13
15
16
18
19

22
27
29
30
32

36
37
41
42
42

47

55
56
57
59
65
65
66
69
69
71
73
76
76
77
77



vii Complex Adaptive Leadership

Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 5.19
Figure 5.20
Figure 5.21
Figure 5.23
Figure 5.22
Figure 5.24
Figure 5.25
Figure 5.26
Figure 5.27
Figure 5.28

Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2

Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2
Figure 7.3
Figure 7.4
Figure 7. 5
Figure 7.6
Figure 7.7
Figure 7.8
Figure 7.9
Figure 7.10
Figure 7.11
Figure 7.12
Figure 7.13
Figure 7.14
Figure 7.15

Figure B2.1

Figure 8.1
Figure 8.2
Figure 8.3
Figure 8.4
Figure 8.5
Figure 8.6

Figure 8.7
Figure 8.8
Figure 8.9

Sierpinski Gasket — 3

The beginnings of ‘The Chaos Game’

Order out of chaos ...

Fractal Thinking

Fractal resonance of Science and Leadership Theory
Examples of bifurcation points

Buttons and threads experiment

Buttons experiment

Call centre result

The more connection points, the more the complexity
Exponential complexity

Boltzmann thought experiment on complexity
Post-normal science when stakes and complexity are high

Network of relationships is key
Yin/Yang and the Four + Four model for leading complexity

Exercising polyarchy

Four + Four principles

Examples of purpose

Framework for success

Barriers for leaders and followers

The what, who and how of strategy

Examples of skills needed

Motivational states of being

Skill/will matrix

Introduction of 360 degree feedback — possible steps
Four + Four dynamic

Yin/Yang of the Four + Four

Interdependencies of the Four + Four principle
Companies with High CAL Principles

Research on project performance and CAL principles

Paradoxical principles of Four + Four model

Leadership vs. management — take 1

Leadership vs. management - take 2

Leadership vs. management - take 3

Hersey/Blanchard Situational Leadership model (adapted)
Situational Leadership (adapted) with Goleman’s approach
Average score distribution of the Situational Leadership model
(adapted)

Leadership Styles

Eisenhower matrix (adapted) — typical time profile for executives
The stress of leadership

78
78
79
80
82
83
84
84
88
91
92
93
95

104
105

109
110
111
115
117
121
124
125
126
131
132
132
133
135
136

140

143
145
146
147
149

150
150
152
152



Figure 9.1
Figure 9.2
Figure 9.3
Figure 9.4
Figure 9.5

Figure 10.1
Figure 10.2
Figure 10.3
Figure 10.4
Figure 10.5
Figure 10.6
Figure 10.7
Figure 10.8
Figure 10.9
Figure 10.10
Figure 10.11
Figure 10.12
Figure 10.13
Figure 10.14
Figure 10.15
Figure 10.16
Figure 10.17
Figure 10.18
Figure 10.19
Figure 10.20
Figure 10.21

Figure 11.1

Figure A.1
Figure A.2

Figure B.1
Figure B.2

Figure B.3
Figure B.4
Figure B.5
Figure B.6

Figure C.1
Figure C.2
Figure C.3
Figure C.4

List of Figures

Skill/will matrix

‘Level 5’ followership

Behaviour breeds behaviour
Moving people towards level 5

A typical vicious circle for leaders

Complex Adaptive Leadership model — basis

Leader as a traditional leader — either tells or sells
The leader as a ‘follower’

Differing types of effort for the strategies
Leadership roadmap and Yin/Yang

Skill/will possible strategy

Skill/will and leadership strategies

Point attractor towards self-organisation

Periodic attractor for improvement

Point attractor towards transcended state

Periodic attractor within state of change

Coaching attractor of Sell and Involve

GROW model example questions

Types of questions that can be used with GROW coaching
Coaching attractor linked to questioning technique
Directive attractor of Tell and Sell

Development attractor of Involve and Devolve
Reminder attractor using Tell and Devolve strategies
Summary of paired periodic attractors

Typical change management strange attractor
Complex Adaptive Leadership summary strange attractor

KISS: Keep, Increase, Start and Stop

The Yin/Yang model of Tao
Emperor Kangxi’s throne and ‘wu wei’

John Adair’s Leadership Model (adapted)

After John Adair’s model (adapted) — a possible extension and

example of skills

John Adair’s Functions of Leadership (1)

John Adair’s Functions of Leadership (2) (adapted)

John Adair’s Functions of Leadership — polyarchic dynamic
Four + Four overlaid onto John Adair’s model

Political definition of polyarchy

Democracy as a bridge between oligarchy and polyarchy
Example of UK according to Dahl’s theory

UK example according to interpretation of modern reality

ix

157
159
160
161
162

170
171
172
173
173
174
174
177
178
178
179
180
180
181
182
183
183
184
184
185
185

192

195
196

202

202
203
204
205
206

212
213
214
219



X Complex Adaptive Leadership

Figure C.5
Figure C.6

Figure D.1

Figure D.2
Figure D.3

UK possible long term trend
Relevance of Four + Four principles to political polyarchy

LEAD Programme - two development areas and six key
competencies

LEAD Programme - 30+ key curricular subjects

LEAD: Programme dynamic

224
226

228
228
231



Acknowledgements

Many helped in creating the first edition of this book. I would particularly like to thank
Professor Jonathan Gosling at the Centre for Leadership, Exeter University for his advice
and support when many others had given up; Mike Williams, author of many books on
leadership; Professor Julian Birkinshaw at London Business School for his support, advice
and friendship; Dr Mark Dennis at Bristol University for his help with matters scientific
and mathematic; and Jerry Cowhig at the Institute of Physics Publishing for helping
arrange a review.

With regards to the updated Second Edition in paperback, I would like to thank all
the associates of Complex Adaptive Leadership Ltd around the world who have played a
role in taking the ideas out into business to good effect, and to our multi-national clients
and their thousands of managers who have had the courage to take a new approach to
leadership, better attuned to the twenty-first century, and apply it to good effect.



